## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Midcap Financial, LLC		I10/09/2009 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Paratek Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	75 Kneeland Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02111	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2724637	PARATEK
Registration Number:	2789354	PARATEK PHARMACEUTICALS
Serial Number:	77104228	PARACYCLINE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900145004

Fax Number: (212)983-3115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 935 3000

Email: bmscheller@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Brad Scheller
Address Line 1: 666 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky & Popeo

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16534-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brad M. Scheller

REEL: 004076 FRAME: 0192

CH \$90.00 272463

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/bmscheller/
Date:	10/09/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004076 FRAME: 0193

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS is given as of October 2. 2009. by Mideap Financial, LLC located at 7735 Old Georgetown Road, Suite 400, Bethesda, Maryland 20814 (the "Lenders' Agent"), as Agent for the Lenders (as such terms are defined in that certain Agreement, as defined below) in favor of Paratek Pharmaceuticals, Inc. located at 75 Kneeland Street, Boston, MA 02111 (the "Company"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), dated as of July 6, 2009, by and between Lenders' Agent and Company, and certain other collateral documents, the Company granted to Lenders' Agent for the benefit of such Lenders a security interest in certain personal property of Company, including a security interest in all of Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement and identified on Exhibit C thereto), to secure the Company's secured obligations to the Lenders' Agent and the Lenders:

**WHEREAS**, the Agreement was recorded on July 6, 2009, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel 004017, Frame 0147.

WHEREAS the Lenders' Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Trademarks.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lenders' Agent and Company hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lenders' Agent hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges its security interest in all of the Trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks and trademark application set forth in Schedule A attached hereto, and hereby waives any and all claims or interest it has or might have in and with respect to the Trademarks. Lenders' Agent has not assigned any claims or obligations covered by this Termination and Release to any other party.
- 2. <u>Acknowledgement and Acceptance</u>. The Company hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing termination and release by Lenders' Agent.
- 3. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004076 FRAME: 0194 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lenders' Agent and the Company have caused this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

By:

MIDCAP FINANCIAL, LLC, as Lenders' Agent

Accepted:
PARATEK PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Ву:
Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lenders' Agent and the Company have caused this TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

MIDCAP FINANCIAL, LLC, as Lenders' Agent

Ву:		
-	Name	:
	Title:	

Accepted:

PARATEK PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Name: Beverly Armstrong

Title: Vice President

# Schedule A

## Trademarks

Trademark	Reg. No.	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date
Paratek	2724637	75804632	09/21/1999	06/10/2003
Paratek Pharmaceuticals	2789354	76307719	08/31/2001	12/02/2003

## **Trademark Applications**

Trademark Appl.		
Paracycline 7710 <sup>2</sup>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

3

4733491v,1

**RECORDED: 10/09/2009** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004076 FRAME: 0197**